

Case No. 22-10189

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

In the Matter of: Highland Capital Management, L.P.,

Debtor.

Highland Capital Management Fund Advisors, L.P.; NexPoint Advisors, L.P.; The
Dugaboy Investment Trust,

Appellants,

v.

Highland Capital Management, L.P.,

Appellee.

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT
THE DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST**

Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Northern District of Texas, the Honorable Sidney A. Fitzwater

Douglas S. Draper, Esq.
HELLER, DRAPER & HORN, L.L.C.
650 Poydras Street, Suite 2500
New Orleans, LA 70130
Telephone: (504) 299-3300
Facsimile: (504) 299-3399
**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT
THE DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST**

{00378032-8}



193405422051000000000010

Case No. 22-10189

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

In the Matter of: Highland Capital Management, L.P.,

Debtor.

Highland Capital Management Fund Advisors, L.P.; NexPoint Advisors, L.P.; The
Dugaboy Investment Trust,

Appellants,

v.

Highland Capital Management, L.P.,

Appellee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

II. Statement of Issues 1

III. introduction..... 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

Vi. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 8

 A. Standard of Review..... 8

 B. The Person Aggrieved Test..... 9

 B. The Dugaboy Appeal Is Not Constitutionally Moot..... 11

 C. Dugaboy Was Economically Affected By The Decision 19

 D. Cases Relied Upon By The Court To Support The Finding That Dugaboy Was Not A Person Aggrieved Are All Distinguishable..... 19

 E. Other Fifth Circuit Cases Are All Factually Distinguishable 21

 F. A Party Appealing A Decision May Be Directly Impacted By A Court’s Decision By Losing Future Rights, As Opposed To Having Its Pocketbook Immediately Effected By The Loss Of Rights 22

 G. Policy Issues Raised By The Economic Interest Test..... 24

Vii. CONCLUSION..... 27

Certificate of Service 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Boudreaux v. U.S.,
280 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2002)8

Camreta v. Green,
563 U.S. 692 (2011).....12

Cardinal Chemical Company v. Morton International, Inc.,
508 U.S. 83 (1993).....13

Chafin v. Chafin,
568 U.S. 165 (2013).....13, 14, 15

Cinicola v. Scharffenberger,
248 F.3d 118 (3rd Cir. 2001).....10

City News & Novelty, Inc. v. City of Waukesha,
531 U.S. 278 (2001).....12

In re Coho Energy,
395 F. 3d 198 (5th Cir. 2004)*passim*

Cook v. Bennet,
792 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2015)11

County of Los Angeles v. Davis,
440 U.S. 625 (1979).....10

Electric Reliability Council of Tex. Inc. v. May
(In the Matter of Texas Comm. Energy),
607 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2010)8

Ergo Science v Martin,
73 F.3d 595 (5th Cir. 1996)20

Florida Public Interest Research Group Citizen Lobby, Inc. v. EPA,
386 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2004)10

Fortune vs. Department of the Interior,
806 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2015)21

Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.
(In re Hen House Interstate, Inc.),
530 U.S. 1, 120 S. Ct. 1942, 147 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2000)2, 9

Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.,
494 U.S. 472 (1990).....12

Mission Products Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC,
139 S.Ct. 1652 (2019).....14

Northwestern Fuel Co. v. Brock,
139 U.S. 216 (1891).....16

Preiser v. Newkirk,
422 U.S. 395 (1975).....12

Richardson v. Wright,
405 U.S. 208 (1972).....11

Rohm and Hass Texas Inc. vs. Ortiz Brothers Insulation Inc.,
32 F.3d 205 (5th Circuit 1994)8, 19, 20

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company v. Long Shot Drilling, Inc.
(In re Long Shot Drilling, Inc.),
224 B.R. 473 (10th Cir. 1998)11

Matter of Technicool,
896 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2018)20

In re Thorp Insulation Co.,
677 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012)13

United Artists Theater Co. v. Walton,
315 F.3d 217 (3rd Cir. 2003).....10, 13

Wells Fargo Bank of Tex. N.A. v. Sommers (In re Amco Ins.),

444 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2006)8

Williams v. Citifinancial Mortgage Co. (In re Williams),
256 B.R. 885 (B.A.P 8th Cir. 2001)10, 11

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1589, 10
